PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE
This article was downloaded by:
On: 25 January 2011
Access details: Access Details: Free Access
Publisher Taylor & Francis
Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-
41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK
Liquid Crystals

Figure 1. Synthetic route for the P7COU# films.
Table 1. Reaction conditions and results in the synthesis of polymers and pretilt angle and LC alignment direction of the LC
cells made from rubbed or photoirradiated polymer films.
Polymer designation
7-Hydroxy coumarin
/mol. %
Molar content of
coumarin side
groups /% Mn
a Pretilt angle /ub
LC alignment direction with respect to
the rubbing direction or polarisation
direction of the incident light /u
PS 0 0 37 000 0 90«270
PCMS 0 0 34 000 0 90«270
P7COU16 30 16 34 000 0 90«270
P7COU31 50 31 36 000 0 90«270
P7COU51 60 51 35 000 0.1 95«275
0.1c 0«180c
P7COU65 100 65 38 000 0.1 100«280
0.1c 0«180c
P7COU82 180 82 41 000 0.1 100«280
0.1c 0«180c
PI 3.5 0«180
aObtained from GPC using CHCl3 as solvent with respect to monodisperse polystyrene as standards. bMeasured from the antiparallel LC cell
fabricated with rubbed or photoirradiated polymer films using crystal rotation method. cMeasured from the LC cells fabricated with